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October 7, 1998
Project 340-086.9A

Mr. Richard Hiett
California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, California 94612
Loy Sy

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 1998

Former Texaco Service Station

1127 Lincoln Avenue at Bay Street

Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Hiett:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), this letter transmits the results of third
quarter 1998 groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted at the site referenced
above. Equiva is managing the subject site on behalf of Texaco, Inc,

If you have any questions or comments regarding this site, please contact me at your
convenience at (408) 441-7500.

Sincerely.

Pacific E%wironmental Group, Inc.

Keith Winemiller, P.E.‘

Project Engineer

Enclosure

€CI  Ms. Karen Petrvna. Equiva Services LLC. PO Box 8080, Martiner, CA 04533
My Leo Pagano. 1127 Lincoln Avenue. Alameaa CA 94600
Ms Juilet Shin. Alameda Counn Health Care Sanizes Agency. H131 Harbor Bay Parkwan.
Alameada. CA 933026377
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BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TECH SERVICES wm

SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
{408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE

September 28, 1998

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING
Third Quarter, 1998
at the
Former Texaco Service Station
1127 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, California

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted by Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. on July 21, 1998 at the site referenced above (see Figure 1, Site Vicinity Map). Based on
groundwater level measurements, the areal hydraulic gradient was estimated to be northeast. The gradient
maps have been reviewed by a registered professional (see Figure 2, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map).
TPHg and benzene concentrations are shown on Figure 3. Tables 1 and 2 kist historical groundwater
monitoring data and analytical results, respectively. Well MW-5 was not sampled because the well was
paved over.

The certified analytical report, chain-of-custody, field data sheets, and bill of lading are in the Appendix.
Equilon' Enterprises LL.C's Standard Operating Procedures may be found in the first quarter, 1995
monitoring report.

Chee B

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DK:me
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1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Top of Casing Depth Groundwater | Free Product
Well _ Date Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) | (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) (feet)
MW-1 01/26/93 16.14 5.63 10.51 None
MW-1 02/04/93 16.14 6.02 10.12 None
MW-1 03/09/93 16.14 5.92 10.22 None
MW-1 05/06/33 16.14 6.76 9.38 None
MW-1 06/15/93 16.14 6.81 9.33 None
MW-1 07/26/93 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 08/31/93 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 09/27/93 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 10/19/93 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 11/15/83 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 12/17/93 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 02/07/94 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 05/20/94 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 08/22/94 16.14 7.78 8.36 None
MW-1 11/02/94 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 02/14/95 16.14 15.16 0.98 None
MW-1 05/19/95 16.14 13.80 224 None
MW-1 08/22/85 16.14 7.08 8.08 None
MW-1 10/25/85 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 02/09/96 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 04/11/96 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 08/01/96 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 11/11/96 16.14 NM NM NM
MW-1 02/04/97 16.14 5.40 10.74 None
MW-1 05/02/97 16.14 6.46 9.68 None
MW-1 07/31/97 16.14 £.98 9.16 None
MW-1 10/30/37 16.14 8.00 8.14 None
MW-1 02/04/38 16.14 3.40 12.74 None
MW-1 05/08/28 16.14 5.09 11.05 None
MW-1 07/21/08 16.14 6.50 9.684 None

Page 1 0of g



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Top of Casing Depth Groundwater | Free Product
Well Date Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) | (feet, TOC) | (feet, MSL) (feet)
MW-2 01/26/33 16.84 6.29 10.55 None
MW-2 02/04/33 16.84 6.60 10.24 None
{Mw-2 03/08/93 16.84 8.36 10.48 None
IMW-2 05/06/23 16.84 6.37 10.47 None
MW-2 06/15/93 16.84 7.04 9.80 None
MW-2 07/26/93 16.84 NM NM NM
MW-2 08/31/93 16.84 NM NM NM
MW-2 09/27/93 16.84 NM NM NM
MWwW-2 10/19/93 16.84 NM NM NM
MW-2 111583 16.84 NM NM NM
MW-2 12/17/93 16.84 NM NM NM
MW-2 02/07/04 16.84 NM NM NM
MW-2 05/20/94 16.84 NM NM NM
MW-2 08/22/94 16.84 8.08 8.76 None
MW-2 11/02/94 16.84 NM NM NM
MW-2 02/14/85 16.84 NM NM NM
MW.-2 05/19/85 16.84 11.77 5.07 None
MW-2 08/22/35 16.84 7.22 9.62 None
MW.-2 10/25/95 16.84 12,11 473 None
MwW-2 02/09/96 16.84 NM NM NM
MW-2 04/11/96 16.84 11.20 5.64 None
Mw-2 08/01/96 16.84 7.00 9.84 None
MW-2 11/11/86 16.84 NM NM NM
MW-2 02/04197 16.84 5.48 11.36 None
MW-2 05/02/97 16.84 6.93 9.91 None
MW-2 07/31/97 16.84 9.10 7.74 None
Mw-2 10/30/97 16.84 8.33 8.51 None
MW.-2 02/04/98 16.84 4.88 11.96 None
MW-2 05/08/98 16.84 6.00 10.84 None
MW-2 07/21/98 16.84 6.92 9.92 None




1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Top of Casing] __Depth Groundwater | Fres Product
Well Date Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) | (feet, TOC) | (feet, MSL) {feet)
MW-3 01/26/33 16.86 5.82 11.04 None
MW-3 02/04/93 16.86 6.01 10.85 None
MW-3 03/09/93 16.86 5.88 10.98 None
MW-3 05/06/93 16.86 6.38 10.48 None
MW-3 06/15/93 16.88 NM NM NM
IMW-3 07/26/93 16.86 7.22 2.64 None
IMW-3 08/31/93 16.86 7.87 8.99 None
MW-3 09/27/23 16.86 8.58 8.28 None
MW-3 10/19/03 16.86 9.13 7.73 None
IMW-3 11/15/93 16.86 8.84 8.02 None
MW-3 12/17/193 16.86 7.80 9.06 Nonej
MW-3 02/07/94 16.86 8.43 8.43 Nonhe
MW-3 05/20/94 16.86 6.79 10.07 None
MW-3 08/22/04 16.86 8.32 8.54 None
MW-3 11/02/94 16.86 10.98 5.88 None
MW-3 02/14/95 16.86 7.93 8.93 None
MW-3 05/18/95 16.86 8.44 8.42 None
MW-3 08/22/95 16.86 7.54 9.32 None
MW-3 10/25/95 16.86 9.03 7.83 None
MW-3 02/09/96 16.86 7.05 9.81 None
MW-3 04/11/96 16.86 7.44 .42 None
MW-3 08/01/96 16.86 7.08 9.78 None
MW-3 11/11/96 16.86 7.84 Q.02 None
MW-3 02/04/97 16.86 5.17 11.69 None
MW-3 05/02/97 18.86 6.63 10.23 Nong
MW-3 07/31/97 16.86 7.32 g.54 None
MW-3 10/30/97 16.86 7.46 .40 None
MW-3 02/04/98 18.86 4.18 12.68 None
MW-3 05/08/28 1688 5.84 1102 None
MW-3 07/21/88 16.88 6.75 10.11 None

Page 3 oi@



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

1127 Lincoin Avenue, Alameda, CA

Top of Casing] __ Depih Groundwater | Free Product
Well Date Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness
Nurnber Gauged (feet, MSL) { (feet, TOC) | (feet, MSL) (feet)
Mw-4 01/26/93 1713 591 11.22 None
MW-4 02/04/93 17.13 6.14 10.99 None
MW-4 03/09/93 17143 581 11.32 None
MW-4 05/06/93 17.13 6.49 10.64 None
MW-4 06/15/93 17.13 6.34 10.79 None
IMW-4 07/26/93 17.13 7.29 9.84 None
MW-4 08/31/93 17.13 8.02 9.1 Neone
MW-4 09/27/93 17.13 NM NM NM
MW-4 10/19/93 17.13 9.14 7.99 None
MW-4 11/15/93 17.13 9.01 8.12 None
Mw-4 12/17/93 17.13 7.91 9.22 None
MW-4 02/07/94 17.13 8.02 9.11 None
MW-4 05/20/94 17.13 6.85 10.28 None
MW-4 08/22/94 17.13 8.48 8.65 None
MW-4 11/02/04 17.13 10.52 6.61 None
MW-4 02/14/95 17.13 6.99 10.14 None
Mw-4 05/19/95 17.13 7.61 9.52 None
MW-4 08/22/95 17.13 7.62 9.51 None
MW-4 10/25/95 17.13 g.62 8.51 None
IMwW-4 02/09/96 17.13 6.60 10.53 None
MW-4 04/11/96 17.13 6.54 10.59 None
MW-4 08/01/96 17.13 7.04 10.09 None
MW-4 11/11/06 17.13 7.85 9.18 None
MW-4 02/04/97 17.13 5.24 11.89 None
MW-4 05/02/97 17.13 6.61 10.52 None
Mw-4 07/31/97 17.13 7.40 9.73 None
MW-4 10/30/97 17.13 7.52 9.61 None
MW-4 02/04/98 17.13 4.28 12.85 None
MW-4 05/08/98 17.13 5.74 11.39 Nong
MW-4 07/21/98 17.143 8.75 10.38 None

Page 4 0i



1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Top of Casing Depth Groundwater | Free Product
Well Date Elevation {o Water Elevation Thickness
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) {feet, MSL) (feet)

MW-5 01/26/93 15.58 NM NM NM
MW-5 02/04/93 15.50 NM NM NM
MW-5 03/09/93 15.59 5.45 10.14 Nonej
MW-5 05/06/93 15.58 6.00 9.59 None
MwW-5 06/15/93 15.59 7.81 7.78 None
MW-5 07/26/93 15.58 NM NM NM
MW-5 08/31/03 15.59 NM NM NM
IMwW-5 09/27/33 15.59 NM NM NM
MW-5 10/19/93 15.59 NM NM NM
MW-5 11/15/03 15.58 NM NM NM
MW-5 12117193 15.59 NM NM NM
MW-5 02/07/94 15.59 NM NM NM
MW-5 05/20/94 15.58 NM NM NM
MW-5 08/22/94 15.59 7.27 8.32 None
MW-5 11/02/94 15.59 NM NM NM
MW-5 02/14/85 15.59 NM NM NM
IMW-5 05/19/95 15.59 11.55 4.04 None
MW-5 08/22/95 15.59 8.02 9.57 None
MW-5 10/25/95 15.58 11.05 454 None
MW-5 02/09/96 15.59 6.70 8.89 None
MW-5 04/11/98 15.59 12.21 3.38 None
MW-5 (8/01/96 15.59 2.80 12.79 None
MW-5 11/11/86 15.50 NM NM NM
IMW-5 02/04/97 15.59 NM NM NM
MW-5 05/02/97 15.58 7.01 8.58 None
MW-5 07/31/97 15.59 6.78 8.81 None
MW-5 10/30/97 15.58 7.69 7.80 None
MW-5 02/04/08 Well Inaccessibie

MW-5 05/08/98 Well Inaccessible

MW-5 07/21/08 Woell Inaccessible

|




1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Top of Casing Depth Groundwater | Free Product
Well Date Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) (feet)
MW-5 01/26/83 17.05 6.63 10.42 None
MW-6 02/04/93 17.05 6.48 10.57 None
MW-6 03/09/93 17.05 6.68 10.37 None}
MW-6 05/06/53 17.05 6.93 10.12 None]
MW-5 08/15/3 17.05 7.00 10.05 None
MW-6 07/26/93 17.05 7.25 9.80 None{
MW-6 08/31/03 17.08 7.83 922 Nonel
MW-6 09/27/93 17.05 8.38 8.67 None
MW-§ 10/19/93 17.05 8.76 8.29 None
MW-6 11/15/83 17.05 8.65 8.40 None
IMW-8 12/17/83 17.05 7.78 9.27 Nonel
MW-5 02/07/94 17.05 7.90 9.15 Necne
MW-6 05/20/04 17.05 6.95 10.10 None
MW-6 08/22/94 17.05 8.17 8.88 None
MW-8 11/02/24 17.05 10.56 6.49 None
MW-6 02/14/95 17.05 8.08 8.97 None
MW-6 05/19/95 17.05 8.51 8.54 None
MW-5 08/22/95 17.05 7.50 9.55 None
IMW-5 10/25/85 17.05 8.61 8.44 None
MW-5 02/09/96 17.05 7.26 9.78 None
IMW-5 04/11/96 17.05 7.41 9.64 None
MW-8 08/01/96 17.05 7.10 9.95 None
MW-6 11/11/96 17.05 8.04 9.01 None
MW-8 02/04/07 17.08 6.10 10.95 None
MW-6 05/02/97 17.05 7.07 9.98 None
MW-§ 07/31/87 17.05 743 962 None
MW-6 10/30/97 17.05 7.59 9.48 None
MW-6 02/04/98 17.05 5.86 11.19 None|
MW-5 05/08/98 17.05 5.79 11.28 None
MW-5 07/21/98 17.05 711 9.94 None




1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Table 1
Groundwater Eievation Data

Top of Casing Depth Groundwater | Free Product
Well Date Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TCC) (feet, MSL) (feet)
Mw-7 01/26/93 16.65 6.53 10.12 None
MW-7 02/04/93 16.65 6.40 10.25 None
MW.-7 03/09/93 16.65 8.52 10.13 None
MW-7 05/06/93 16.65 NM NM NM
MW-7 06/15/23 16.65 6.69 8.96 None
MW-7 07/26/93 16.65 NM NM NM
IMW-7 08/31/93 16.65 NM NM NM
MW-7 09/27/93 16.65 7.97 8.68 None
MW-7 10/19/93 16.65 8.24 8.41 None
MwW-7 11/15/93 16.65 8.22 8.43 None
MW-7 12/117/94 16.65 NM NM NM
MW-7 02/07/24 16.65 NM NM NM
MW-7 05/20/94 16.65 NM NM NM
MW-7 08/22/94 16.65 7.78 8.87 None
MW-7 11/02/94 16.65 9.70 6.85 None
MW-7 02/14/95 16.65 NM NM NM
MW-7 05/19/95 16.65 7.33 9.32 None
MW-7 08/22/95 16.65 6.72 9.93 None
MW-7 10/25/95 16.65 NM NM NM
MW-7 02/09/96 16.65 7.06 8.59 None
MW-7 04/11/96 16.65 NM NM NM
MW-7 08/01/98 16.65 6.94 9.71 None
MW-7 11/11/96 16.65 NM NM NM
MW-7 02/04/97 16.65 NM NM N
MwW-7 05/02/97 16.85 6.58 10.07 None
MW-7 07/31/97 16.65 7.04 2.61 None
MW-7 10/30/97 16.65 7.02 9.63 None
MW-7 02/04/98 Well Inaccessible
MW-7 05/08/98 16.65 g.22 1043 None
MW-7 07/21/98 16.65 7.01 9.64 None




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Top of Casing Depth Groundwater | Free Product
Well Date Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOG) (feet, MSL) (feet)
MW-8 01/26/93 15.87 5.30 10.57 None
IMW-8 02/04/93 15.87 5.62 10.25 None
MW-8 03/09/93 15.87 5.56 10.31 None
MW-8 05/06/93 15.87 5.88 9.88 None
MW-8 06/15/93 15.87 6.32 9.55 None
MW-8 07/26/83 1587 8.75 912 None
MW-8 08/31/93 15.87 7.35 8.52 None
MW-8 09/27/93 15.87 7.86 8.01 None
MW-8 10/19/93 15.87 8.27 7.80 None
MW-8 11/15/93 15.87 817 7.70 None
MW-3 1217/93 15.87 7.14 8.73 None
MW-8 02/07/94 15.87 7.28 8.61 None
MW-8 05/20/94 15.87 617 9.70 None
MW-8 08/22/94 15.87 7.63 8.24 None
MW-3 11/02/94 15.87 10.18 5.71 None
MW-8 02/14/95 15.87 7.32 8.55 None
MW-8 05/19/95 15.87 7.83 8.04 None
MW-8 08/22/85 15.87 8.98 8.89 " None
MW-8 10/25/95 15.87 8.16 7.71 None
MW-8 02/09/96 15.87 4.89 10.98 Nonhe
MW-8 04/11/96 15.87 8.48 7.39 None
MW-8 08/01/96 15.87 6.60 8.27 None
MW-8 11/11/96 15.87 7.28 8.59 None
MW-8 02/04/97 15.87 539 10.48 None
MW-8 05/02/97 15.87 6.28 g.59 None
MW-8 07/31/97 15.87 6.84 2.03 None
MW-8 10/30/97 15.87 6.66 9.21 None
MW-8 02/04/98 15.87 3.76 12.11 None
MW-8 05/08/98 16587 5.48 10.39 None
MW-8 07/21/98 15.87 6.50 9.37 None
MW-9 08/22/95 14.44 6.00 8.44 None
IMW-S 10/25/05 14.44 6.71 7.73 None
MW-S 02/09/96 14.44 487 9.57 None
MW-9 04/11/96 14.44 5.40 8.04 None]
MW-9 08/01/96 14.44 568 8.75 None
MW-9 11/11/96 14 .44 6.44 8.00 None
MW-9 02/04/97 14.44 4,30 10.14 None
MW-2 05/02/97 14.44 5.34 2.10 None
MW-9 07/31/97 1444 597 8.47 None
MW-2 10/30/97 14.44 8.15 8.29 None
MW-2 LooQ2m4g8 14 44 3 30§ 11 144 None
MW-3 |  05/08/88! 14 444 4.70] 874 None
Mw-e . 07/21/98| 1444 S B3 891! Nong
| : i |




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
1127 Lincoin Avenue, Alameda, CA

Top of Casing] __ Depih Groundwater | Free Product
Well Date Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) {fest, MSL) {feet)

MW-10 08/22/95 15.04 5.86 8.18 None
MW-10 10/25/35 15.04 7.91 7.13 None
MW-10 02/09/96 15.04 4.45 10.59 None
MW-10 04/11/96 15.04 4.61 10.43 None
MW-10 08/01/96 15.04 6.25 8.79 None
MW-10 11/11/96 15.04 7.42 7.62 None
MW-10 02/04/97 15.04 4.00 11.04 None
MW-10 05/02197 15.04 5.52 9.52 None
MW-10 07/31/97 15.04 6.68 8.36 None
MW-10 10/30/87 15.04 6.92 8.12 None
MW-10 02/04/98 15.04 1.90 13.14 MNone
MW-10 05/08/98 15.04 4238 10.75 None
MW-10 07/21/98 15.04 5.85 9.39 None
MW-11 08/22/95 10.61 512 5.438 None
MW-11 10/25/95 10.61 NM NM N
MW-11 (02/09/96 10.61 273 7.88 None
MW-11 04/11/96 10.61 3.00 7.61 None
MW-11 08/01/96 10.61 4.66 595 None
MW-11 11/11/96 10.61 5.85 4.76 None
MW-11 02/04/97 16.61 2.20 8.41 None
MW-11 05/02/97 10.61 3.85 6.66 None
MW-11 07/31/97 10.61 5.33 5.28 None
MW-11 10/30/97 10.61 5.76 4.85 None
MW-11 02/04/08 10.61 1.60 9.01 None
MW-11 05/08/98 10.61 2.66 7.95 None
MW-11 07/21/08 10.61 3.88 6.62 None
ND = None Detected

TOC = Top of Casing

MSL = Mean Sea Level




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data

1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Ethyl- Methyl-tert-
Well Date TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes |[butylether| TPHd
Number | Sampled |  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
MW-1| 02/04/03 120 22 3.1 3.3 10 NS NS
MW-1| 05/06/93 710 320 3.1 42 20 NS NS
MW-1| 09/28/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-1] 11/15/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-1{ 02/07/94 NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS
MW-1| 05/20/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-1| 08/22/04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-1| 11/03/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-1| 02/14/95 350 40 16 15 31 NS NS
MW-1} 05/19/95 220 35 24 7.2 23 NS NS
MW-1| 08/22/95 330 44 1.2 14 21 <10 NS
MW-1| 10/25/95 <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-1| 02/09/96 160 3.2 15 0.9 2.7 NS NS
MW-1] 04/11/06 1,300 300 85 25 110 NS NS
MW-1| 08/01/96 3,700 1,100 80 46 210 NS NS
MW-1| 11/11/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-1] 02/04/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-1| 05/02/97 850 63 <3 4.3 2.2 <30 NS
MW-1] 07/31/97 4490 a9 1.6 2.6 58 <30 NS
MW-1| 10/30/97 290 48 0.5 0.9 19 <30 NS
MW-1| 02/04/98 <50 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-1| 05/08/28 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NS
MW-1| 07/21/98 50 16 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 5.8 NS
MW-2{ 02/04/93 430 45 0.5 20 30 NS NS
MW-2| 05/06/93 2,000 460 2.4 160 66 NS NS
MW-2{ 09/28/23 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2| 11/15/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2| 02/07/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2| 05/20/04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2| 08/22/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2! 11/02/04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2| 02/14/85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2i 05/19/95 580 75 19 5.1 30 NS NS
MW-2| 08/22/95 1,200 130 8.3 84 86 <10 NS
MW-2| 10/25/95 350 79 1.2 55 13 NS NS
MW-2) 02/09/96 <50 1.5 0.5 1.1 1.5 NS NS
MW-2| 04/11/98 80 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 NS NS
MW-2| 08/01/96 330 C 42 0.6 20 8.1 NS NS
MW-2| 11/11/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2| 02/04/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2' 05/02/87; <50 15 <0 5i (.5 0 5] <301 NS
MW-21 07/31/97] 50! 1.8 <0 <05 <051 74, NS
MW-2, 10/30/47] 63| 3.11 <0 5i 06 1.1 34! NS
MW-21 02/04/28! <50! 5.5 <05, 12 <0.5: NS, NS
MW.-21 05/08/08 <50/ 08 <05 <D 5 <0 5 <25 N3
MW-2° £7/21/58] g 72, <05 11 11 5,31 Né

|




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data

1127 Lincoin Avenue, Alameda, CA

Ethyl- Methyl-tert-
Well Date TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes |butylether| TPHd
Number | Sampled| (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {Ppb) {ppb) | (ppb)
MW-3| 02/04/93 2,900 180 13 210 350 NS NS
MW-3| 05/06/93 2,700 270 6.2 300 720 NS NS
MW-3| 09/28/93 1,800 a2 1.7 a9 240 NS NS
MW-3| 11/15/a3 1,800 100 24 85 280 NS NS
MW-3| 02/07/04 1,400 €9 3.3 100 320 NS NS
MW-3| 05/20/94 1,100 64 19 120 180 N3 NS
MW-3| 08/22/94 77 4.3 <0.5 2.0 56 NS NS
MW-3| 11/02/94 <50 08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-3| 02/14/05 1,300 24 5 85 360 NS NS
MW-3{ 05/19/95 5,300 a8 28 650 1,700 NS NS
MW-3| 08/22/95 700 4.1 1.1 50 72 <10 NS
MW-3| 10/25/95 <50 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 NS NS
MW-3| 02/09/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-3| 04/11/96 2,000 11.0 3.9 190 500 NS NS
MW-3| 08/01/06 1,500 8.4 <0.5 160 150 NS NS
MW-3| 11/11/06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-3| 02/04/97 1,500 12 1.3 210 330 <30 NS
MW-3| 05/02/97 3,100 35 <3 520 540 <30 NS
MW-3| 07/31/97 1,200 11 <0.5 140 100 <30 NS
MW-3| 10/30/97 520 6.1 <0.5 58 46 <30 NS
MW-3| 02/04/98 4,800 25 4.0 660 1,200 NS NS
MW-3| 05/08/88 5,600 17 6.7 300 580 11 NS
MW-3! 07/21/98 1,400 34 <1.0 110 270 <5.0 NS
MW-4| 02/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-4] 05/06/93 <50 1.8 <0.5 1.0 2.1 NS NS
MW-4} 09/28/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4| 111503 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-4| 02/07/04 <50 <0.5 <35 <{j.5 2.6 NS NS
MW-4| 05/20/04 82 6.2 7.6 3.3 17 NS NS
MW-4; 08/22/04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-4| 11/02/94 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-4| 021405 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NS NS
MW-4| 05/19/95 66 0.8 0.6 0.8 3.6 NS NS
MW-4| (08/22/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 NS
MW-4; 10/25/25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-4| 02/09/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-4| 04/11/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4| 08/01/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-4i 11/11/98 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-4| 02/04/97 <50 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <} 5 <304 NS
MW-41 05/02/G7 <50 <05 <0.5] <05 <05 <30 NS
MW-4, 07/31/971 <501 72! <0.5 0.7 20 <37, NS
MW-4| 10/30/97] <50 <05 <0 & <0 5: <2 <30, NS
MW-4 02/04/28) <501 <03 <0.51 <0.5 <2.5] NS NS
MW-41 G5/08/68] <1001 <1.0 <1.0| <1 01 <10 <50 NS
MW-4, 07/21/58] <=0 20 2.2, 12 a3 <25 NS
! ! | |
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| | : | Eihyl Methyl-ten-
Well i Date | TeHg | ene . Toluene | benzene  Xylenes | butyiether TPH4
Numper : Sampled!  {ppb) b {pob} ¢ {(poby {ppbl (ppd) n0b)
MW-5, 02/04/33] NS | NS NS | NS NS NG NG
MW.5. 05/06/231 & 200! 460" 880, 300, 1.2501 NS NS
MW-5| 09/28/33) NS NS. NS| NG NS. NS NS
MW-5. 11/15/431 NS NS NS| NS NS NS NS
MW-5] 02/07/34] NS’ NS NS NS NS’ NS NS
MW-5| 05/20/84] NS, NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5| 08/22/04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-51 11/03/94 5,700 800 400 47 600 NS NS
MW-5| 02r14/95 1,300 290 76 21 140 NS NS
MW-5] 05/19/95 600 83 20 57 33 NS NS
MW-5| 08/22/95 8,100 650 720 54 1,700 <50 NS
MW-5| 10/25/35 1,500 230 85 15 170 NS NS
MW-5| 02/09/96 1,000 120 49 26 130 NS NS
MW-5| 04/11/06 210 57 <0.5 9.2 22 NS NS
MW-5| 08/01/98 86 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53 NS NS
MW-5| 11/11/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5] 02/04/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5| 065/02/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-5| 07/31/97 110 5.8 3.2 5.8 17 <30 NS
MW-5| 10/30/57 50 0.8 <0.5 0.5 5.2 <30 NS
MW-5| 02/04/98 Weli-lnaccessible ‘
MW-5| 05/08/98 Weil Inaccessibie
MW-5| 07/21/98 Well inaccessible
MW-6| 02/04/93 2,300 19 5.4 27 220 NS NS
MW-61 05/06/93 540 44 0.9 7.0 8.7 NS NS
MW-6| 09728/93 180 2.7 0.7 6.3 13 NS NS
MW-g| 11/15/83 180 2.2 0.9 54 16 NS NS
MW-g| 02/07/94 240 23 1.2 29 74 NS NS
MW-6| 05/20/04 600 45 2.2 24 66 NS NS
MW-6| 08/22/94 400 3.2 1.0 79 40 NS NS
MW-8| 11/02/04 150 1.6 1.3 8.5 27 NS NS
MW-6| 02/14/95 770 4.0 2.9 42 130 NS NS
MW-6| 05/19/95 2,400 5.9 11 a9 350 NS NS
MW-6; 08/22/95 180 1.0 1.7 5.2 18 <10 NS
MW-8| 10/25/95 910 55 3.3 50 160 NS NS
MW-6| 02/09/96 4,100 3.8 10 60 270 NS NS
MW-6| 04/11/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6{ 08/G1/96 2,200 5.1 2.4 160 170 NS NS
MW-6| 11/11/96 1,000 3.7 1.5 38 1,100 <30 NS
MW-6{ 02/04/97 2,500 21 3.1 180 320 <30 NS
MW-8| 05/02/97 1,600 33 1.6 92 180 <30 NS
MW-6| 07/31/97 2,600 8.8 58 140 280 <30 NS
MW-6| 10/30/97 1,100 35 <0.5 84 a7 <30 NS
MW-6| 02/04/08 400 2.0]| 0.6 3.3 36 NS NS
MW-8| 05/08/98 2,100 83 11 150 250 110 NS
MW-6{ 07/21/98 2,100 65 7.4 180 380 110 NS
f [ |
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data

1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Ethyl- Methyl-tert-
Well Date TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes |butylether | TPHd
Number | Sampled |  (ppb) (Ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (Ppb)
MW-7{ 02/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-7| 05/06/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7| 09/28/93 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-7| 11/15/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-7| 02/07/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7| 05/20/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7| 08/22/94 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-7| 11/02/04 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-7| 02/14/85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7| 05/19/95 <50 <(1.5 <{1.5 <0.5 23 NS NS
MW-7{ 08/22/95 400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <10 NS
MW-71 10/25/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7) 02/09/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7] 04/11/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7| 08/01/96 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-7} 11/11/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7| 02/04/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
" MW-7| 05/02/97 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-7| 07/31/97 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-7| 10/30/97 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-7| 02/04/98 Well-Inaccessible
MW-7| 05/08/98 65 <{3.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <2.5 NS
MW-7} 07/21/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NS
MW-8| 02/04/93 540 150 3.7 5.2 10.0 NS NS
MW-8| 05/06/93 22,000 9,400 46 380 520 NS NS
MW-8| 09/28/03 8,000 1,700 22 30 75 NS NS
MW-8| 11/15/83 2,000 840 8.8 15 42 NS NS
MW-8| 02/07/94 1,700 460 0.6 13 5.0 NS NS
MW-8} 05/20/94 110 98 1.4 1.3 3.4 NS NS
MW-8| 08/22/94 51 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-8{ 11/02/04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-8| 02/14/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NS NS
MW-8| 05/19/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-8| 08/22/05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NS
MW-81 10/25/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-8| 02/09/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-8| 04/11/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-8| 08/01/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-8} 11/11/98 <50 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 <30 NS
MW-8| 02/04/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-81 05/02/87) <50 1.6 <051 <G5 <0 5! <30 NS
MW-31 07/31/67 SBG! 520 <05 2 3i g 4| <30, NS
MW-81 10/30/97] 150 59 <0 5] 25! <05 <30 NS
MW-8 C2:04/28 <50, <05 <05 <05 <0 5 NS NS
MW-8, 05/08/28 <50| <5 <0 5] <05 <0.5: 547 NG
07/21/88. 581 68 1.2 <25 NS

MwW-g'
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Ethyl- Methyl-tert-
Well Date TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes |butylether| TPHd
Number | Sampled | (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-3| 08/22/95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NS
MW-9| 10/25/05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-8| 02/09/06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-8| 04/11/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-9| 08/01/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-9| 11/11/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-9| 02/04/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-8} 05/02/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-8| 07/31/97 120 43 3.0 3.2 10 <30 NS
MW-9| 10/30/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-9| 02/04/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-2{ 10/30/97 <60 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NS
MW-9| 07/21/98 75 7.5 6.1 2.3 12 <2.5 NS
MW-10| 08/22/95 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NS
MW-10! 10/25/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-10| 02/09/96 <50 <0.5 <}.5 <05 <0.5 NS NS
MW-10] 04/11/08 <50 0.7 18 1.3 7.7 NS NS
MW-10| 08/01/96 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-10| 11/11/96 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-10[ 02/04/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-10| 05/02/07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-10} 07/31/97 85 2.6 1.4 2.3 6.8 <30 NS
MW-13| 10/30/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-10} 02/04/08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-10| 05/08/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «2.5 NS
MW-10; §7/21/98 87 89 74 2.7 14 <2.5 NS
MW-11) 08/22/95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10| NS
MW-11| 10/25/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-11! 02/08/086 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-11] 04/11/086 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-11; 08/01/96 76 6.8 53 27 9.1 NS NS
MW-11[ 11/11/26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-11] 02/04/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-11| 05/02/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-11] 07/31/97 170 11 4.5 6.4 18 <30 NS
MW-11| 10/30/97 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NS
MW-11} 02/04/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NS NS
MW-11| 05/08/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NS

MW-11| 07/21/98 160 16 12 486 24 <2 5 NS

| i ; !
ook = pans per bilion ; : i

NS = Not Sampled | ‘
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons zs gasoine |
TPHd = Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesal

Fage Sofs
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* S L4 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX [650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9573
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216} ©21-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

£ Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID: :
£ 1680 Rogers Avenue Sampie Descript: MW-1 Received: 07/22 /98
£ San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/24/98
Thi : eported: 08/04/

Attention: F

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas .. 50 50
Methylt-Butyl Ether L. 25 i, 5.6
Benzene . 0.50 . 16
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) ... 0.50 L 0.70
Chromatogram Pattern. ... Cs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 97

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.
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S J 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walhut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX [216) 921-0100

v Aﬂalytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (T07) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services . 1D:
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-2
San Jose, CA 85112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
b Number:

i

i

ampled: 07/21/
Received: 07/22/08

!

Analyzed: 07/24/98
Reported: 08/04/98

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e 50 .. 81
Methyl t-Butyl Ether .. 25 e, 6.3
Benzene . 050 ... 7.2
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
EthylBenzene . 050 Ll 1.1
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 . 1.1
Chromatogram Pattern: Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorotoluene 70 130 102

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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. S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equ Ol1ad £04 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 98B-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacrarmento. CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921- 0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

laine Tech Service Cli j. ID: incoln Sampled: 07,21 /98
£ 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 07/22/98
£ San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: [IQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/24/98
b Num Q7CH Reported: 08/04/98

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas 100 1400
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 5.0 N.D.
Benzeme 1.0 3.4
Toluene 1.0 N.D.
EthylBenzene . 1.0 110
Xylenes(Total) . 1.0 270
Chromatogram Pattern:. ... et Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 90

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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2 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (550) 364-9233
Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnat Creek, CA 94568 (925} 988-9600  FAX (925) 088-9673
- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal y tical  tass meoomen svat North. Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 {707) 792-1865  EAX (707) 792-0342

£ Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. 1D: ampled: 07/21/98
£ 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 07/22/98
g San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

H Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/24/98

C86-04

Reported: 08,/04/98

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methy! t-Butyi Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene . 050 . 2.0
Toluene . 650 2.2
Ethyl Benzene 050 Ll 1.2
Xylenes (Total) 050 el 6.3
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triftuorotoluene 70 130 97

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
SEQUOIA ANALYTFICAL - ELAP #1624
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S 3 a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
eqUOI 404 N. wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925} OB -9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {(916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D Petaluma. CA 94954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-6
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

11 I DRI |

Analyzed: 07/27/98
€ d: 08/04/¢

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas i 500 e 2160
Methyl t-ButylEther .. 20 i 110
Benzene . 50 il 65
Toluene 50 7.4
EthylBenzene e 50 . 180
Xylenes(Total) 5.0 380
Chromatogram Pattern: e, Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek. CA 94598
Sacramento. CA 95834

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 EAX (707) 792-0342

WP Analytical

Analyzed: 07 /24 /a8
Reported: 08/04/98

£ Clien j. 1D: exaco 112 ampled: 07/21,/98
£ 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-7 Recelved: 07/22/98
£ San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015
o

Mod /8020
()

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyt t-Butyt Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyt Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

% Recovery

Surrogates Control Limits %
9g

Trifluorotoluene 70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CAS85112

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDoweil Blvd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma. CA 94954

j. 1D: incotn
Sample Descript: MW-8
Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
ber: 9807C86-07

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX [925) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100
FAX {707} 792-0342

Sampled: 07/21/98
Received: 07/22/98

Analyzed: 07 /04/98
Reported: 08/04/98

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

frerersesiseeraaaa 50

25

....................

Control Limits %
70 130

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA A ALXT\{CAL
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ceggy Penhg/
Project Manager

ELAFP #1524

0.50
0.50
0.50
¢.50

Sample Resuits
ug/L

% Recovery
95

1
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3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Waimut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
» 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

£ Blaine Tech Services Client Prqj. ID: ampled: 07/21/98
£ 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-9 Received: 07/22/98
£ San Jose, CA95112 Matroc: LIQUID

z Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07 /24 /98
= -0 Reported: 08/04/98

Analyte

Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas 50 . 75
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 050 ... 7.5
Toluene 0.50 6.1
EthylBenzene .- 050 ... 23
Xylenes (Total) 050 12
Chromatogram Pattern: .0 T et Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a7

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - £La° #1520
/7\;4 / :
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Peqgy Penner
Froject Manager

19]
o
(]
[14d
fas)



&80 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite B

Sequoia

W Analytical

laine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112

Client Proj. |

Matrix: LIQUID

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xyienes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOJA A{\IKLYTICAL - ELAP #1824

; .
\\Hf

}fl
N

AN

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

.................... 50

..... 0.50
..... 0.50
..... 0.50
..... 0.50

Redwood City. CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma. CA 94954

Texaco 1
Sample Descript: MW-10

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Detection Limit
ug/L

2.5

Control Limits %
70 130

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-5600
(D16} 921-9600
{707} 792-1865

EAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 98B-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

..........

Received: 07/22/98
Analyzed: 07 /24 /98

8/04/98

Sample Results

ug/L

% Recovery
g5

U
[
(14
i
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ERHEER ]

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

laine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Sequoia
W Analytical

Methyl t-Butyl Ether

Benzene
Toluene
tthy! Benzene

Xylenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates

Trifluoratoluene

Analytes reported as IV/Efore not present above the stated limit of detection.

1

SEQUOIAANALYTICAL

68 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Smiker Avenue. Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Client Proj. ID:

Sampie Descript: MW-11

Matree: LIQUID

....................
....................
....................

....................

Fl AR #1624

Control Limits %
7

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

Analysis Method: 88 15Mod /8020
07C86-10

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Analyzed:
Reported:

ampled:
Received:

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

07/21/98
07/22/98

07/24/98
08/04/98

Sample Results

ug/L

% Recovery

130

g5

2



S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 924063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

e uO]-a' 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 [925) 988-92600 FAX {925) 988-9673
9

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 {916)921-9600 FAX (215} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

07C86-

Reported: 08/04/98

£ Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. 1D: ampled: 07/21/98
2 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: EB Received: 07/22/98
E San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

= Analysis Method: 8015Mad /8020 Analyzed: 07/24/98

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
%{‘!enes (Total) 0.50 N.D
romatogram Patiern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 99

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present ahave the stated fimit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - =Lap 21524
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3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
- B9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX, (91631921 -0100
v Anal Y tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  EAX (707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. = Client Project ID:  Texaco 1127 Lincoln
:1680 Rogers Ave. Matrix: Liguid

~SanJose, CA 95112
“Attention: Fran Thie

... WorkOrder#: — 0807C86 01040609 ~  ~  Reported: ~Aug 7, 1998

PR

EEN

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Anatyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes MTBE
Benzene
QC Batch#: 8070317 8070317 BO70317 8070317 8070317
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B015M
Prep. Method: EPA 50308 EPA 50308 EPA 50308 EPA 50308 EPA 50308
Analyst: R. Bobel R. Bobel R. Bobel R. Bobel R. Bobel
MS/MSD #:  BLKor2498 BLK072498 BLK072498 BLK072498 BLK072498
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/38
Analyzed Date: 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/98
Instrument 1.D.#: - - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug /L 30 ug/L 10 pg/L
Result: 9.88 9.13 9.43 28.4 12.3
MS % Recovery: g8.8 91.3 94.3 947 123
Dup. Result: 9.36 8.94 9.21 278 12.1
MSD % Recov.: 93.8 89.4 92.1 92 121
RPD: 5.4 21 2.4 28 1.6
RPD Limit: 025 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

seen It tr e TL T e

LCS #: LCS072498 13072408 LCS072498 LCS072488 LCS072498
Prepared Date: 7,/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/98
Analyzed Date: 7/24/28 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/38 7/24/98
instrument 1.D.#: - - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 30 ug/L 10 g /L
LCS Resuit: 8.71 8.8 8.1 27.1 9.53
LCS % Recov.: 97.1 88 ot 90.3 95.3
MS/MSD 50-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70730 T0-130 70-130 70137 70-130

| Control Limits

A

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Flap #1624 |
AN
:/j k——v
Peggy Penner

Froject Manager v* WS =Matrx Spire M3D =38 Dupiicale RPD=3er

ate

LCS s 2 control sample of known interterenifree maix thal 's ana’,7ed using ne same ‘gagents
2 TIZT X ST FE 8 an anguet O Sarmse

afied with known guansues of specfic compouncs and sunjeciea 12 *ne entire anzntical Drocedurs

reCOVEry OF an@y1es ort ne mairk spike noes not fal witin spesfied oot M s aus 1o e

izrerence e LOS recovery 1S 1C De 1sec o vaicate tne baten
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Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek. CA 94598

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 9B8-9673

Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma. CA 94954

(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX {707) 792-0342

WP Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd North, Ste, D

_Blaine Tech Senices, Inc. “Client Project ID: Téxaco 1157 Lificolr

1680 Rogers Ave. Matrix: Liquid
~San Jose, CA 95112
;'Attentlon Fran Thle S m\(\‘c’ork Order #: A_“_9§97086-05 o

| Reported:  Aug 7, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes MTBE
Benzene
QC Batch#: 8070368 8070368 8070368 8070358 8070368
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 50308 EPA 50308 EPA 50308 EPA 50308 EPA 50308
Analyst: R. Bobel R. Bobel R. Bobel R. Bobel R. Bobel
MS/MSD #: BLKO72798 BLKO72798 BLKO72798 BLKD72798 BLKO72798
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27 /98 7/27 /98
Analyzed Date: 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98
Instrument 1.D.#: - - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10ug/L 10 pg/L 30 ug/L 10 ug/i
Result: 0.81 8.34 9.22 27.4 13.1
MS % Recovery: 98.1 93.4 g2.2 91.3 131
Dup. Result: 2.61 9.33 9.21 27.3 13
MSD % Recov.: 96.1 93.3 92.1 91 130
RPD: 2.1 0.11 0.11 0.37 0.77
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25
LCS #: LCSO72798 LCs0T27es LC8072798 LCS072798 LC8072798
Prepared Date: 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98
Analyzed Date: 7/27/98 7/27 /98 7/27/98 7/27/98 7/27/98
Instrument 1.D.#; - . . - .
Conc. Spiked: 10 g /L 104g/L 10 g /L 30ug/L 10 ug/L
LCS Result: g.12 8.62 8.56 253 9.14
[.CS % Recov.: 91.2 85.2 85.6 84.3 91.4
MS/MSD £0-140 60-140 60-140 §0-140 &0-140 '
| LCS 75-130 73-130 73-130 70-130 73730 ’
| Controi Limits |
s
/l }
7 ' Diease N2t

:;‘:O_UDIA ANALYTICAL

The LCS s a cortrol samaole of krown interferent-t

|

|

ree mat x tha' 's analyzec us ng ine sa=me reagers |

Elap #1624 preparauon and analythcal methods emp oyed 1o tne samiples The matr s SDIvg 'S 87 aN0unl 9° Sa~o e |

;\" fortfec wiin known quznt tes of soecmc cOMpoLngs and sunjected 1o the entire anavncal procedure F |
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/ imereence the LCS reco.ery s to bD used ‘o val'date the baizh .
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Feggy Penner

Pf_QleCt Manager YT WE=Mamx Spwe MED=NWE Duplicate RPC=Re'ative % Difference 2307088




S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
equO}-a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petalurma. CA S4954

laine Tech Services Client Proj. ID: Texaco 1127 Lincoln
£ 1680 Rogers Avenue

Z San Jose, CA 85112 Lab Proj. ID: 9807C86
ftention:  Fran Thie

{650) 3649600
{925) 988-5600
{916} 921-9600
{707} 792-1865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) DBB-9673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX {707) 792-0342

Received: 07/22/98

Reported: 08/04,/98

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interprr this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This

report contains a total of

pages including the laboratory narrative, sample

results, guality control, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,

etc.).

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL .
TN .
!/ “:%/

Peoacy Penner
Froliect Manager

[
—

£ag



(6 )-SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
T CHAIN OF CUSTODY

THH]

(: (Jm[mny Ndmn

X680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood Clty, CA 94063 * (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233 -
01 819 Striker Ave., Suile 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100 .
L 404 N. Wigel Lane = Walnul Creek, CA 94598 « (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673 )

-

FH&S

Pioject Name:

9GaT 21k

Addiess Texaco Loc, //(Oz%%lqm nzq_ L...'\ﬂ(.()‘ 'S Billing Address (il different): 108 Cuttlng Boulevard
C”_y A \ O\mCC\CL State: CQ Zip Code: Riclunond, California 94804
Telephone  (510) 2 16— 1541 FAX 4 (510)237-7821 PO. #: . E
Hepott To X Sainpler: ¥ QC Data: E:l{evet D (Standard UlevelC UlevelB U lLevel A ;
et ioBlaine. Teel) pler: Ches (Slandard) ;
Turnaround <X 10 Worlong Days L1 3 Working Days 42 -8 Hours U Drinking Waler [Analyses Requesled | q%b"l (Do ey
Thne: b Working Days 1 2 Woiking Days Lt Waste Waler ’\3" r&b 22 ]O 23
LE 5 Working Days L 24 Hours U Other @ﬂv . b S
———— 4{5’ ?/“9?/ Q’Q‘ ,b'(-le/ ‘d?/ '\y%
Clreit Date/Time Matrix | # of Conl, Sequoia's ,o} QY \é{“ ,\’f& ¥4 Commenls
_ Sample PB/ ~_ Sampled Desc. | Conl. | Type Sample # &QQ‘ AP A A A
‘7 S/ / —)/Z f/?gkz‘z‘: l/\/ 3 V@/-\ O\ 7Z g
; N =
0 f"'\/\/\/ 2/ \/ # ,vz,:fJ'S' K %_1[___# [ Hﬁb? e 2{ [ [N e fmT e e - - T 3 (%,
S B WPy ) X . 1
3 : 'E"":ﬁ 'y 3 AP K 0% % v R i FE (1 g . R _%
T T N R e, ’ @
3| i 41 i3 1o >
A 'l i ol K "f'g 'f N | I A S
LA ’ ! : ' : ¥ iyl “h
5 & o5 X
- -
¥ , - Dk e IOl o)
6 ) o 0 .- A A !
Sl rhes ths EE il '{ L af iy i
I 1 - i . | ! ! vy N AR PR B :
7 i { AV o ; \; i ! {1 ;.'!. R o : ] l -g
‘ el | it i ' ! o
; 0% %
[H]
4 ‘/ Q‘/ DC" ) )Z B g
" w {1 RN Y Ry W 0 HA
Ho]mqmvhml Yo e ‘;7,/% Date: 7/2,/ Timegg g &~ | Recelved W Dale: D221 Time: <1'2 &
/ - == e v
Halngushed [%yﬁ/‘/ﬂﬂ/-] / _. 1 Datei 22, _"fim::/ Received By: —_— Dalg;: — Time: v
Relingmshaod By — Date:  ——— |Time< Received By Lab: /é S erenpr Dale: 7-22-%| Time: /043
wples Hecewed in Good Condilion? U Yes U No Sanmples on lce? UYes [ No  Malhod of Shipment____ Page | of Z._



U 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

C é ) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL X¥ 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083 + (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233 -
> CHAIN OF CUSTODY L1 404 N. Wigel Lane » Walnul Creek, CA 94598 « (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 888-9673 E

Company Name pit 11168 Project Name: W“ FROT (R
Addiess. Texaco Loce. LQ'Z}—{@&[L[SG “L:}_, Laincoln Billing Address (il dilferent): 108 Cutting Boulevard
Oy Alameda State: ¢ 1\ Zip Code: Richmond, California 94804
lelephone  (510)236-3541 FAX #: (510)237-7821 PO. &
o ) ST : n - - O
”f?lmfl_”l() /&XC\—‘ v\@/\’w\ Sampler: ¢}, QC Data:  Wievel D (Standard) ULevelC OlLevelB U Level A g
Tamaround ¥ 10 Worlung Days a3 Worklngl Days 02-8 Hours U Drinking Water _ | Analyses Hequesledl % 01¢ 8‘9 [‘E
Time: L1 7 Waorlang Days L) 2 Working Days L) Wasle Waler .\"b:\' ‘&ba
L1 5 Working Days 0 24 Hours U Olher é@, %@\/ o \n e %0\/ = 2 10 23
e e
Chant {Jale/Time Malrix | # of Cpnl. Sequoia’s /q,\ N \-ﬁ‘,ﬁ ,y.é'b N@,‘b‘b o.g,'?’*\’ Commenis
Samplo 1D Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # ol «QQ\ n& < &> <
e e
LER L et W | 3| Ve \ * :
RPN , 5
[»,
o ~ 1 L s B o (?J)
3 : G b e (A 3
| EP S R NN s
4. ‘s RERE Pl sl ! Lé 1AL -
oy E ' G I *
T ' o Frpla o ' i
6. X o S O 10 1 P T N N
R B » ; il R
- ! i n ] I oo =
1]
I3 o)
2
9 £
=
. -
Retmaustied Yy 20, e Pt ate: 7/2/ | Tme: P25 |Regeived Bue== o A Daleihoz o4 Time: A ‘25~
"""""" - ¥ 1
Relnguishod iy .(_:,,,—/;’;”/(/ A7~ Da&e:}.;?_?,?y Time; __—Pectived By - Dale: —— |Time: ™~
Telnguished By [ Dale: ~— Tim&/ Received By Lab: *?%ﬁqm— Dale: 7-22-9¢ Tine: 70.' D3

A

wies Necewved i Good Condilion? WYes U No Samples on lce? Yes LI No Melhod ofl Shipmenl______ . | . Page 2 ol é



Project Name: TeXaces #:QJ

Project Nutmbar:

[ . WellID '

,"-"\\7/\) !

iy L

vy vl

N \flj{g

".1\\,\:77-
1w \/\/ﬁ

\)\1)’?

) “'\l__/l/llD
M‘\”[”

TOC = Tup of casing

ADOFZ2) )

Well Gauging Data
2.4 89\ oo

Date;

Recorded By:

7- 21 96

NS S

Ty

JOC DTB Well Dia. DTP DTW PT Comments
Elev.. | "(1.160) - (). (it {tt) .
[9.00 | ¢ G 50
/9,17 4 i 6,92
1928 |4 6.75
2034 |4 6785
[A}’C)(ngfﬁﬁ‘/(' /Aj//ef/‘,‘/.vf/) Q@yjye/ﬂ
955 | 2 |4t
/953 | = 7.01 /
/9.63 Y 6.50
14,60 ¥ 5.53
14, 42 L g.45
Mz3 oy 3,99

OTH = Depth to boltom In feet below TOC
DTP = Depth to product In feet below TOC
3TW = Depth to water In feet below TOC

PT = Product thickness in feet

PAGWMPEORMS\TEX-WL. WK1




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: = 9SCT72/-Zl Texaco ID#: L7 455,v 20
Sampler: -k Date:
Well LD.: mw | Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: | g ¢ Depth to Water: ¢ ,5¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
- Al Measuremems are referenced 1o TOC. Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter, All t=mperamres taken in degrees Fahrenheit.
Ty VoliE Tan S
2~ 017 5 1.02
£y 038 3 1.50
4 0.66 g 260
a5 0.83 Other radius® * 0.164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailex,/
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extracdion Port
Electric Submersiblesy Other:
Extraction Pump
Cther:
% t 3 X 3 = 2 L{ : 9 Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(F){ pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
27 {669 V7.6 | 200 20 .3 Clkar
LR L
2@ 1688 | 75 | 200 £ 243

Did well dewater? Yes

(%)

Gallons actually evacuated: 2. v

e

Sampling Time:

- e

{‘,":“:‘

Sampling Date: ..,

-

s

Sample LD.: Vv

Laboratory:  Sequoia

Analyzed for:

TpicG_ BTEX; Tpi-D

Other:

Equipment Blank IL.D.:

Analyzed for same as primary sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project# SGg@7Ll -k Texaco ID7: (2433 1u<go
Sampler: C o Date: J-z7. -54
Well ID: W2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth: (9 (5 Depth to Water: 6,92
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Meamremnents are referenced to TOC, Meter nsed is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All temperansres taken in degrees Fahrenheit
o i D Y
2 Q.17 1.02
3 0338 1.50
4" 0.66 2.60
45 0.83 Other rdius’ * 0,164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer\/
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersibley Cther:
Extraction Pump
Other;
8 X 3 = 7/({ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Voluomes Calculaled Volume
Time |[Temp(CF)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
iz3g | 760 | 7.¢ (GCQ 29 & ¢ lear
(ziag | 698 | 7.6 | /0% 29 l€ s(igd odar
2t 70,8 | 746 | (90 30 24

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: 2.4

Sample IL.D.:

-
JE——

Sampling Time: rus Sampling Date: -7 -7 |
f

AA 3 . ) i

EAV Laboratory:  Seguoia |

Analvzed for: @ Tph-D Other: i

Equipment Blank 1.D.:

Analvzed for same as primarv sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:

GRGT21-F)

Texaco ID#: (74 €814sT

Sampler: i Date:

AL

WellID.: ywmd3

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth: (¢4

Depth to Water: £, , 75

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measuremenis are referenced 10 TOC Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter, All temperatires taken in degrees Fahrenbeit
T Kt el T
r 0.17 -y 1.2
3" 038 6 1.50
4 0.66 8" 2.60
45" 0.83 Crher rading® * 0,164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer¥
Teflon Bailer Tefion Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible¥ Other:
Extraction Pump
Cther:
g.3 X 3 - 249 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gais.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time {Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
(432 1692 |78 | (coo (G 2.3 clrar
1433 | 68,0 | 7.t =00 E NIRRT
(973 1 7.9 | 2.9 vie e (G 24.4

Did well dewater? Yes

(o >

Gallons actually evacuated: 72.<

[

Sampling Time: (4.5 0 Sampling Date: 7-,, =¢
Sample I.D.: o S Laboratorv:  Seguoia
Analvzed for: @ Toa-D  Other

-—.-.—/

Equipment Blank 1L.D.:

",

\nalvzed for same as primary sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#  g¢307 21 Texaco ID#: £768g | sa
Sampler: £ iy Date: 7-2 |-9¢
WellID: myly |Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2.0.3¢

—

Depth to Water: (7%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measurements are referenced to TOC. Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meser. All temperanires taken in degress Fahrenheit.
b o Vel Y
r 0.17 5 102
3 0.3 [y 1.50
4 0.66 8" 250
45" 0.83 Other radius® * 0,164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer™
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric SubmersibleT)~ Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
% .9 X _ 3 = 6] Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Time |Temp (F)] pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
130 1 709 | .0 l{qc (e <9 ¢ ferr
i | 69.8 | B0 4w 1 7.9

{318 £9.4 g, Uqgo tG 26,7

Did well dewater? Yes

e

Gallons actually evacuated: -7

Sampling Time:

[ 320 Sampling Date: 7-7./-34
Sample 1LD.: paY Laberatory:  Seguoia
Othex

Analvzed for: m\/ Tph-D
=y

Equipment Blank 1D

Analvzed for same as primary sampie




TEXACQO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
Project #: ggoTri-~ Texaco ID#: £72494€w<0
Sampler: CL‘“ 1S Date: -7/~ i
Well LD.:  yywn) 4 Well Diameter:(9 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  (4.5S Depth to Water: 7.}
Depth to Free Product: ‘Thickness of Free Product:
All Measuremnenis are referenced o TOC. Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All temperanres taken in degress Fahrenheir
CTES S TS YT
r 0.17 5 1.02
3 038 & 1.50
4 0.66 g 260
45 0.83 Oxher radiug’ * 0,164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer&
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg f- Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Z.| x_ 3 = _b23 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcuiated Volume
Time |Temp (CF)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed |  Color/Odor
tyoes | 694 | 7S 1€, 4o 2
f4y:09 66"2/ 7.5 66 co 4.2 CErn SOG’CJ(}
g - ~ - G -
i 67"__’ 7.5 éGU SGG én_)

Did well dewater? Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: ¢ 3

Sampling Time:

Anzlvzed for:

by

4 Sampling Date:~.— ;¢4
Sample ILD.: 7 G Laboratory:  Seguoia
/‘—_A_'_-_‘\\ ~ A
Aon-G BTE:‘{/; I'pa-D Other:

Eqwpment Blank 1D

Analyzed for same as primary sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  g80721-1) Texaco ID#: (2 434 (ysa
Sampler: ( Wiis Date: 7-7 /9%
Well LD.: vy 7 Well Diameter: /2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: (4, ¢ 3 Depth to Water: -7 ¢ {
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measarements are referenced o TOC, Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All temperarures taken in degress Fahrenheit
an Y Wil Nk
e 0.17 5 102
I 0.38 6" 1.50
4" 0.66 g 260
45 0.83 Cther radius® * 0,164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer
Tefion Bailer Teflon Bai
Middleburg” - Extraction Port
Electric Submersible QOther:
Extractdon Pump
Other:
2.4 x _3 - 63 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Time {Temp(F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
(.00 | 79,0 | 8.9 200 (G0 Z . Brerm C 1oty
S5 | 90 | B0 200 <200 ¥.2 C lomedy _Q,WH
(S0 | 9.0 30 200 <z.00 LS

Did well dewater? Yes

o

Gallons actually evacuated: & 3

Sampling Time: <. = Sampling Date: - g%

Sample 1.D.: ~u 7/ Laboratory:  Seguoia
=

Analyzed for: “Tph-G BTEX)/Tph-D Other:

\\_____‘_J
Equipment Blank I.D.:

analyzed for same as primary sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 94077 (-2

Texaco ID#: (, 24 §€)y S

Sampler: ¢ /s Date: 7-2/-9¢
Well ID.: i/ § Well Diameter: 2 3 /&) 6 8
Total Well Depth: (9,93 Depth to Water: (, TQ
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
AN Measarements are referenced to TOC. Meter nseq it Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All Iemiperarores taken in degress Fahrenheir,
D D Y
2 017 5 102
- 038 6" 150
& 0.66 g 2.60
45 0.83 Other radine® * 0,164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailex(
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible\v Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
2.9 X > = 264 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F)} pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
I3F |ego |B0 700 Yo 36 Sind s ¢ oy
S RN Ak 290 64 (7.6
UL 1672.9 |2 3R |60 26 .9

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 7. «

Sampling"Time: (393 Sampling Date: -7 ,.¢¢
Sample LD.: v 7 Laboratory:  Seguoia
|Analyzed for:  (Tph-G BTEX Tph-D  Other

(Equipment Blank LD Analyzed for same as primary sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: <<¢7711 x| Texaco ID#: 4 ¢ Q& (4 S0
Sampler: Cffws Date: 7-z.%%g
Well LD.: g Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8

Total Well Depth: /i ¢4

Depthto Water: ¢.37°3

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measurements are referenced to TOC. Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All temperatmres taken in degress Fahranheit
D N Vel T
2" a17 5 1.02
e 038 6 1.50
4 0.66 8" 250
45" 0.83 Other radiug * 0.164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. BailerY
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible\( Other:
Extraction Pump
Other;
6 X __5S = (S Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (CF)] pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
sy 1682 | 2.61 =200 36 b Browm il gt
. -z {
U{S-_S- ég[‘ R Z,G:G LiG (L Clear
s 16840 | 7.7 | 2e0 §Q B

o)

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: (§

Sampling Time: 2z

Sampling Date: 7-21 -5

‘Co
Sample LD.: i ¢ Laboratorv:  Sequoia
Analyzed for: @ Toh-D  Other
Equipment Blank L.D.: Analvzed for same as primary sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 4€0721-R:

Texaco IDH: LIYFS5 Iy 5q

Sampler: ¢ Ly

Date: -2, -54

Well LD.: mw {C

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 6 8

Total Well Depth: /4 y7

Depth to Water: ¢ 4s

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Meaqurements are referenced to TOC. Meter nsed is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All tenperatares taken ini degress Fzhrenheit.
TR e Vol i
2" 0.17 5 102
3" 038 & 1.50
4 0.56 g 2.60
45" 0.83 Oth rading * 0,164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailef%
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersiblal Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
S.g X _ 0 124 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
36 |€36 | 7.5 400 ¢o 5.8 AL S
;37 66 G “.5 720 B0 (¢
3¢ 1659 | 7.3 ycg 24 7.y

Did well dewater? Yes (“No )

Gallons actually evacuated: /7, §°

Sampling Time: . o Sampling Date: -7 /-5%
Sample LD.: M //{¢ Laboratory:  Sequoia
Analyzed for: m?‘ph@ Other:

Equipment Blank 1.D.: -

Analyzed for same as primary sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:

AR 71 24 - R\

TexacoID#:  g2h 68 (uge

Sampler:

C el

Date: 7-2/ -9§

Well LD.:  ymwi |

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8§

Total Well Depth: (Y 23

Depth to Water: 3 .99

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measarements age seferenced to TOC. Meternsed is Myron LpDS pH/EC Mezer. All temperamures taken in degrees Fahrenheit.
e YT YA T
r 017 s 1@
3 038 6 1.50
4 066 g 2.60
45 083 Other rading® * 0164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer(
Teflon Bailer Tefion Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersibid Other:
Extraction Pump
Other; '
6 . 7 X 3 = 20, { Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Time |Temp(F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
a6 |gor | 7.5 | %o 60 6.7 Clonds,
(/07 1688 |7.5 300 7@ (3.4 l
08 |psg |7.8 | 20€ BQ 20,

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: <9,

Sampling Time: /.13 Sampling Date: 7 -3 (<&
. T T
Sample LD.: Wy (| Laboratory: /Sequoia .

Analyzed for: m Tph-D

{Other:

Equipment Blank LD.: £33 /7,20

Analyzed for same as primary sample




'l

II
i

SOURCE  RECORD BILL OF LADING WELL 1.D. GALS. WELL L.D. GALS.

FOR NON-HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM 7" N (@
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT TEXACO FAGILITIES IN THE /& 160 /
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-HAZARDOUS PURGE- % / : /
WATER WHICH HAS BEEN RECOVERED FROM GROUND-
WATER WELLS IS COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE / /
UP INTO LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED TO
THE DESTINATION DESIGNATED BY TRMI EH&S. / /
Contractor: Blaing Tech Services, Ing. / /
Address: 1680 Rogers Ave,
Gily, Slate, ZIP: San.Joge. CA 95112 / /
Phone: (408) 573-0555 .
/ /
is authorized by TRMI EH&S to recover, collect, apportion into
loads, and haul the NON HAZARDOUS WELL PURGEWATER / /
that is drawn from wells at the Texaco facility listed below and to
daliver that purgewater to an appropriate destination designated / / {
by TRMI EH&S in sither Redwood City, California or in Richmond,
California. Transport routing of the Non-MHazardous Well / 2ddad rinsea/
Purgewater may be direct from one Texaco facility to the /0
designated destination point; from one Texaco facllity to the Total gals. /80 water e ’
designatod destination point via another Texaco facility; from a
Texaco facility to the designated destination point via the Total Gais. ,
contractor's facilily, or any combination thereof. The Recovered
Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the property of
TRMI EH&S. Jobit: %(} Q2R ”
Date: F-20 -4
This SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING was Initiated to cover | Jime: (5015 .
the recovary of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells at the Signature: __ 2w Deflro
Texaco facilily described below:
Toxaco#: L2 8,50 REC'D AT: ”
Address: (127 bbgln A, Date:
City, State, ZIP: __~Pgaia Alpmeda (A Time:

Signature:

i




QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT
Former Texaco Service Station/Current Auto Repair Facility
1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California
Alameda County
Third Quarter, 1998

HISTORY OF INVESTIGATIVE AND REMEDIAL ACTIONS

Four underground fuel tanks and one underground waste oil tank were removed in September 1989.
Eleven soil borings were drilled in March 1981 and eight of the borings were converted into three
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) and five vapor extraction wells (VW-1 through
VW-5). Five additional ground water monitoring wells (MW-4 through MW-8) and (MW-9 through
MW-11) were installed in June 1992 and May 1995, respectively. Nine soil borings were also drilled in
February 1995. A dual soil vapor extraction and groundwater extraction remedial system operated
from September 1993 through September 1996. Monitoring well MW-5 was connected to the vapor
extraction system in September 1993 and MW-1 and MW-2 were connected to the extraction system
in November 1993. MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5 were used as combined extraction/recovery wells.

WORK PERFORMED DURING THIS QUARTER
Ground water monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells was performed.

CHARACTERIZATION STATUS
SOIL: The extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil have been delineated.

GROUND WATER:  The extent of petroleum hydrocarbons appears to be predominantly defined.

REMEDIATION STATUS
A dual soil vapor extraction and groundwater extraction system previously operated at the site (see
above).

WORK TO BE PERFORMED NEXT QUARTER
Continuation of the quarterly ground water momitoring and sampling program.

WATER WELL SURVEY

A water well survey has not been conducted for the site. The predominant ground water flow
direction 1 to the north-northwest.

1127qsr.983



